

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN
:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M.S. RAMACHANDRA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2019
IN
WP NO: 242 OF 2019



Between:

Konda Muralidhar Rao, S/o. Komuraiah Patel, aged 55 years, R/o. H.No.2-4-624, Ramnagar, Hanmakonda, Warangal District.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP No. 242 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department at Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The State Level Security Review Committee, State of Telangana, at Hyderabad.
3. The Additional Director General of Police, Intelligence, State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
4. The Commissioner of Police, Warangal District at Warangal.

...Respondent(s)
(Response in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri K. RAGHUVeer REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4: SPL. GP FOR HOME (TG)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Interim directions to the Respondents to forthwith provide and continue 3 plus 3 security cover to the petitioner, as it was existing till 31.12.2018, pending disposal of W.P.No.242 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case)

ORDER:

Heard both sides.

It is not in dispute that the petitioner had been provided security by the State on the basis of threat perception from 2004 to 31-12-2018. Petitioner contends that suddenly after he resigned from the Telangana Rashtra Samithi Party, during December 2018, security was withdrawn on 31-12-2018 without any notice and without serving any proceedings on the petitioner. Petitioner contends that when he contacted 4th respondent, he informed that on instructions of higher authorities, gunmen were withdrawn.

The Special Government Pleader appearing for respondents is unable to state how the threat perception is suddenly changed after 31-12-2018 which threat perception had existed for previous 14 years.

Prima facie, therefore I am of the opinion that it is a case for grant of interim order since if any untoward incidents happen, situation may not be reversible. Therefore, there shall be interim direction for a period of four weeks.

Post on 24-01-2019 in the motion list.

Sd/- M. MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department at Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The State Level Security Review Committee, State of Telangana, at Hyderabad.
3. The Additional Director General of Police, Intelligence, State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
4. The Commissioner of Police, Warangal District at Warangal (RR 1 TO 4 by RPAD).
5. One CC to Sri K. RAGHUVeer REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
6. Two CCs to SPL. GP FOR HOME (TG), High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad [OUT].
7. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

MSRJ

DATED: 04/01/2019

ORDER



I.A.NO.1 OF 2019
IN
WP.No.242 of 2019

INTERIM DIRECTION